
Please see the schedule below for the clubs which are responsible for mowing around the pavilion area 
prior to the weekend noted.  If you are unable to do the mowing, you need to arrange with another club 
to make sure the mowing gets done.  I have included the contact information for all the Officers and 
Delegates so you can contact a substitute directly.  
  

    

HELDCA Mowing Schedule - 2019 

  Prior to Weekend 
of: Club Responsible 

5/4/19 Granite State Hunt/Ret Club 

5/18/19 Vizsla Club of Central N.E. 

6/1/19 MVNVHDA 

6/15/19 Patriot Sporting Spaniel Club 

7/6/19 Katahdin  

7/27/19 Lab. Retr. Club of Gtr. Boston 

8/17/19 NNEBC 

9/7/19 MVNAVHDA 

9/21/19 Katahdin  

 
  

Name Email Address Telephone HELDCA Position 

Mark  Dickson mld@aragornlabs.com 603/738-9062 Delegate, Lab. Retr. Club of Gtr. Boston 

Bryan MacLaren bryan.maclaren@comcast.net 603/867-6162 Delegate, Patriot Sporting Spaniel Club 

Brenda Campbell bbcampbell139@comcast.net 603/540-8195 Delegate, TarTan Gordon Setter Club 

Steve Church schurch41@comcast.net 603/759-3567 Treasurer, HELDCA 

Richard C. Dwyer dragonwoods@mcttelecom.com 603/748-1504 Secretary, HELDCA 

Dan Godbout dgbout@comcast.net 603/734-2127 Delegate, Northern N.E. Brittany Club 

    

Nancy Large ravenwoods75@aol.com 603/934-4804 Vice President, HELDCA 

Steve Marcq spmarcq@comcast.net 603/485-1166 President, HELDCA 

Pat Russell PRussellPR@yahoo.com 

 
Delegate, Katahdin GSP 

Chris Pope chpope@comcast.net 603/5457229 Delegate, Merrimack NAVHDA 

Steve Lowe steve@lowetemp.com 603/783-9201 Delegate, Granite State Hunting Retriever Club 

Phil Thayer vtbirddogs@gmail.com 603/964-3779 Vice President, HELDCA 

Dave Trahan davidt@onpointkennel.com 603-494-3802 Vice President, HELDCA 

Tristan Boscardin boscardin@gmail.com (413) 687-7660 Delegate, Vizsla Club of Central New England 

Charles Mielcarek mielcarekcm@comcast.net  

617/592-2488 President, VCCNE 
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